

GEOFFREY BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
By: DOMINIKA TARCZYNSKA  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2748  
Fax No.: (212) 637-2686  
Email: dominika.tarczynska@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION and  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor.

1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Sarepta's Research.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. FDA's New Drug Approval Process .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Sarepta Faces Fierce Competition in the Market for DMD Treatments.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. The Challenged Redactions are Confidential Commercial Information         under FOIA Exemption 4 and are Exempt from Disclosure .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>1. Release of the Redacted Information Would Impair the             Government's Ability to Obtain Such Material in the Future .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>2. Disclosure of the Redacted Information Would Likely Cause             Substantial Competitive Harm to Sarepta .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>a. Clinical Study Procedures.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>b. Clinical Study Results.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>c. Exploratory Endpoints .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>d. Adverse Events .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>24</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Citizens Commission on Human Rights v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 1993 WL 1610471 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 1993), <i>affirmed in relevant part</i> 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	13, 14
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Cont'l Stock Transfer &amp; Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977) (per curiam).....	11
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	11
<i>Gertskis v. U.S. E.E.O.C.</i> , 2013 WL 1148924 (S.D.N.Y. March 20, 2013) (Furman, J.).....	9
<i>Inner City Press/Community on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Nat'l. Aeronautics &amp; Space Admin.</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Mead Data Center v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pacific Architects &amp; Eng'rs, Inc. v. Dep't of State</i> , 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Food and Drug Admin.*, 185 F.3d 898  
(D.C. Cir. 1999) .....14, 15, 18, 24

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. NIH*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002) .....13

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Food and Drug Admin.*,  
2000 WL 34262802 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2000) .....15

*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Com. For Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....11

*Webb v. HHS*,  
696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....13, 14, 18

*Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) .....9, 10

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....1, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1905 .....10

21 U.S.C. § 355 .....5, 13

21 U.S.C. § 356 .....5

21 C.F.R. Part 314 .....5, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Biotechnology Innovation Organization, *available at*  
[www.bio.org/sites/default/files/Clinical%20Development%20Success%20Rates%202006-2015%20-%20BIO,%20Biomedtracker,%20Amplion%202016.pdf](http://www.bio.org/sites/default/files/Clinical%20Development%20Success%20Rates%202006-2015%20-%20BIO,%20Biomedtracker,%20Amplion%202016.pdf) .....3

Duchenne, Boston Business Journal (May 9, 2016), *available at*  
<https://www.bizjournals.com/boston/blog/bioflash/2016/05/wave-to-begin-trials-next-year-on-more-efficient.html> .....6

Drug Approval Package: Exondys 51 Injection (eteplirsen), *available at*  
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda\\_docs/nda/2016/206488\\_TOC.cfm](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/206488_TOC.cfm) .....11
